
Pensions Committee
Date: Tuesday, 21 March 2017
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
January, 2017.

3. AUDIT PLAN 2016-17 (Pages 9 - 22)

4. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 23 - 38)

5. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 39 - 42)

6. ACTUARIAL VALUATION (Pages 43 - 52)

7. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 53 - 102)

8. INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 103 - 116)

9. LGPC CONFERENCE (Pages 117 - 120)

10. PLSA LA CONFERENCE (Pages 121 - 124)

11. GIFTS & HOSPITALITY DECLARATIONS (Pages 125 - 142)

Public Document Pack



12. COMPLIANCE MANUAL (Pages 143 - 146)

13. IMWP MINUTES 09/02/17 (Pages 147 - 150)

14. GRWP MINUTES 07/02/17 (Pages 151 - 154)

15. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

16. IMWP MINUTES 09/02/17 EXEMPT MINUTES (Pages 155 - 160)

17. GRWP MINUTES 07/02/17 EXEMPT MINUTES (Pages 161 - 166)

18. COMPLIANCE MANUAL - APPENDIX (Pages 167 - 252)

19. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 23 January 2017

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors AR McLachlan
G Davies
AER Jones
T Jones
E Boult (dep for Cllr T Anderson).

B Kenny
G Watt
C Povall
P Cleary

Mr P Cleary, Unison (Active Member)

Apologies Councillors T Anderson
J Fulham, St Helens Council
P Lappin, Sefton Council
T Byron, Knowsley Council

142 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and 
state the nature of the interest.

Mr P Cleary (Unison) declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
member of the Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife 
being a member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife 
being a member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative 
being a member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

143 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee 
held on 15 November, 2016 be approved as a correct record.

144 LGPS UPDATE 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



A report of the Managing Director for Delivery provided Members with an 
update on a recent legal view as to the administering authority’s regulatory 
requirements in respect of the LGPS under the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000 (“FSMA”). 

The report also provided an overview of the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement 
in relation to pensions; along with a number of industry wide pension issues 
affecting the administration and funding of the LGPS.

Members were informed that on 28 November, 2016 HM Treasury had 
commenced a consultation that had proposed options for the indexation of 
GMP elements for members of public service pension schemes who would 
reach SPA on and after 6 December 2018.

The cons
[...]
LGPS funds. During the year all funds would decide how much of their funds 
will be pooled and most, if not all, would have begun to pool. Alongside this 
funds would be deciding how the pools should be organised and governed. 

At the same time, funds would also have looked at the results of their 2016 
Valuation and these results, together with an updated view about the 
prospective returns on investments in light of economic forecasts and political 
change, were likely to dictate changes in strategic asset allocations.  

The 2017 LGC Investment Seminar would bring together a line-up of expert 
speakers to provide the latest thinking and information on how these changes 
could best be implemented.  

The draft agenda was attached at appendix 1 of the report.

Resolved That;

1. attendance at the conference by Members be approved.
2. Members wishing to attend the conference notify the Director of 

Pensions to enable the necessary registration and administration 
to be undertaken.

Page 6



152 IMWP MINUTES 24/11/2016 

A report of the Managing Director for delivery provided Members with the 
minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party held on 24 November 
2016. 

The appendix to the report contains exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

153 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

[...]
per arrangements are in place for the 

conduct of its business, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted 

for.  We have considered how the Fund is fulfilling these responsibilities.

13

P
age 21

http://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors/terms-of-appointment/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/


© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

14

P
age 22



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2017

SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR, DELIVERY

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report informs Members of the Fund’s response to the recent separate 
consultations on Pension Scams and the Indexation/Equalisation of 
Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMPs) in Public Service pension schemes. 

1.2 Fund Officers sought comments and approval from the Chairs of both the 
Pension Committee and Pension Board on the policy perspective within each 
response, before submission to HM Treasury on the appointed deadline dates 
for each consultation. The responses are attached as Appendices to the 
report.

1.3 The report also provides an update on the draft LGPS (Amendment) 
Regulations  and the Enterprise Act 2016 Commencement Order 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

Consultation on indexation and equalisat
[...]
sions Committee on 23 January, Members were advised that, following the 

meeting of Pool representatives with the Minister for Local Government on 19 
December, the Minister’s formal response had just been received.

2.2 The Pool considered the Minister’s letter at a shadow joint committee of the 
Northern Pool and a response to the letter has been prepared.  Copies of this 
correspondence are attached at appendix 1.

2.3 A workshop on the implications of Financial Conduct Authority authorisation is to 
be held on 28 March 2017.  Advisors to each Fund, the Chairs and one other 
member of each pensions committee are also invited.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 Pooling will result in fundamental changes to oversight and management of 

LGPS assets. It is essential that appropriate governance arrangements are put in 
place to ensure that Pensions Committee can exercise its responsibilities in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 The Pooling consultation has been discussed with the Merseyside Directors of 

Finance and stakeholders have been kept informed of the pooling consultation 
and its implications.

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  The anticipated financial costs 

of establishing pooling arrangements and the projected savings over the long-
term are set out in the Fund’s pooling submission of 15 July 2016.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 Pooling will result in fundamental changes to oversight and management of 

LGPS assets. 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Letters from and to the Local Government Minister

Page 40



BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
An update report is brought to each Pensions 
Committee

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2017

SUBJECT: ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2016

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR DELIVERY

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report informs Members of the triennial actuarial valuation results for the 
Fund as at 31 March 2016. The position presented follows in-depth discussions 
between the Fund Actuary (Mercer), officers and constituent employers in 
relation to the core financial and demographic assumptions. 

1.2 The statutory purpose of the valuation is to set a funding plan that strikes a 
balance between Fund solvency, long-term cost efficiency of the scheme and 
affordable employer contributions for the financial period 1 April 2017 to 31 
March 2020.

1.3 In order to undertake the valuation, the Actuary must have regard to the draft 
funding assumptions and policies adopted by the Fund. These include the 
deficit repair plan and investment strategy.

1.4 All contributory policies and statutory statements to support the valuation 
process are covered under separate reports at this Committee meet
[...]


10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality?

The differing characteristics and financial strength of employers have been 
reviewed to ensure that appropriate contribution easements have been applied 
equitably across all employers to prevent adverse risk falling on any individual 
employer.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are none arising from this report

Page 50



12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

12.1 There are none arising from this report

13.0 RECOMMENDATION

13.1 That Members approve the valuation basis and authorise the Fund Actuary to 
certify the final valuation report containing employers’ contributions payable for 
the period 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2020.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

14.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Committee to be kept up 
to date with legislative developments as part of their decision making role. 

REPORT Yvonne Caddock
AUTHOR Principal Pension Officer

Telephone (0151) 242 1333
Email yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date
FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT / FINAL 
VALUATION RESULTS

2013 TRIENNIAL ACTUARIAL VALUATION

1 JULY 2014

19 NOVEMBER 2013

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2017

SUBJECT: FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR FOR DELIVERY

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents Members with the final version of the Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS) following committee’s previous consideration of the draft 
assumptions and policy document at its meeting of 15 November 2016  (minute 
131 refers)

1.2 As members are aware, the refinement and finalisation of the FSS was 
delegated to officers subsequent to the completion of an open consultation 
process with constituent employers. The aim of the consultation was to  
encourage employer engagement to the process, with a view to implementing a 
funding plan which balances the Fund’s solvency and long term cost efficiency 
against affordable employer contributions

1 3  An updated draft FSS is attached as Appendix 1, which following due 
consideration of the comments received, incorporates measures to permit 
alternative phasing patterns for specific financial periods; to align with employer 
budget constraints and provide an easement from the upward pressure on cash 
contributions. 

1.4 The 2013 FSS has been updated to incorporate the full suite of discretionary 
policies that impact on funding and risk management. This action has improved 
the transparency of funding by presenting the individual synergistic policies in 
one document.

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



1.5 Subject to member approval of the FSS, the Fund Actuary (Mercer) will produce 
the Rates and Adjustment Certificate confirming the individual employer 
contributions for the financial period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

Principal Objective of the Funding Strategy Statement

2.1 The principal objective of the FSS is to secure the long term solvency of the 
Fund by achieving and maintaining sufficient assets to cover 100% of projected 
accrued liabilities, as assessed on an ongoing basis, including an allowance for 
projected final pay.

2.2   The FSS defines the parameters and actuarial assumptions to determine the 
valuation of the funds liabilities and the appropriate plan for making up any 
shortfall if assets are less than liabilities. It also has a direct impact on the 
setting of individual employer contributions required to cover the cost of the 
benefits that active members will build up in the future.

Actuarial Assumptions

2.3 The most significant actuarial assumptions are around:

a) Financials - expected investment returns, discount rates for 
liabilities, projected salary growth, pension increases

b) Demographics - mortal
[...]
he outcome is more likely to be overstated than understated. Legislation requires the
assumptions adopted for an actuarial valuation to be prudent.

Real Return or Real Discount Rate: a rate of return or discount rate net of CPI inflation.

Recovery Plan: a strategy by which an employer will make up a funding deficit over a specified
period of time (“the recovery period”, as set out in the Funding Strategy Statement.

Page 100



M E R S E Y S I D E  P E N S I O N  F U N D F U N D I N G  S T R A T E G Y  S T A T E M E N T

4 0

Section 13 Valuation: in accordance with Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act
2014, the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) have been commissioned to advise the
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in connection with reviewing
the 2016 LGPS actuarial valuations. All LGPS Funds therefore will be assessed on a
standardised set of assumptions as part of this process.

50/50 Scheme: in the LGPS, active members are given the option of accruing a lower benefit
in the 50/50 Scheme, in return for paying a lower level of contribution.

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2017

SUBJECT: INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR DELIVERY

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report approval from Members for the draft Investment Strategy Statement 
(ISS) which is attached as an appendix to this report.  

1.2    Approval is also sought for the revised Asset Allocation Strategy on page two 
of the ISS.

1.2   At Committee in November 2016, Members considered the implications of the 
new Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016 (the “Regulations”) issued by The Department for 
Local Government and Communities (DCLG) and the accompanying guidance 
in relation to the requirement for administering authorities to prepare and        
maintain an Investment Strategy Statement which must be in place no later 
than 1 April 2017.  

1.3 The Investment Strategy Statement will replace the Fund’s Statement of 
Investment Principles.          

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
Statutory Background

2.1 Regulation 7(1) requires an administering authority to formulate an  
           investment strategy which must be in accordance with guidance issued by
           the Secretary of State. The Investment Strategy Statement replaces the
           Fund’s existing Statement of Investment Principles (SIP).
 
2.2     The Investment Strategy Statement required by Regulation 7 must include:- 

a) A requirement to invest money in a wide variety of investments;

b) The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments and 
                types of investments; 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to be
                measured and managed;
 

d) The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of 
collective investment vehicles and shared services; 

e) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate 
governance considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-
selection, retention  and realisation of investments; and 

f) The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (including voting rights) 
attaching to investments.

2.3 The Investment Strategy Statement must also set out the maximum           
percentage of the total value of all investments of fund money that it will           
invest in particular investments or classes of investment.

2.4 The authority’s investment strategy may not permit more than 5% of the total 
value of all investments of fund money to be invested in entities which are 
connected with that authority within the meaning of section 212 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

2.5 The authority must consult such persons as it considers appropriate as to the 
contents of i
[...]
ON FUNDS AND REPRESENT MPF AT AWARDS 
CEREMONY.  MEAL, TRAVEL AND ACCOMMODATION INCLUDED.

IPE 30 NOVEMBER 
2016 – 2 
DECEMBER 2016

P
age 142



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2017

SUBJECT: COMPLIANCE MANUAL

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR, DELIVERY

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval of a revised 

Compliance Manual.

1.2      The appendix to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Compliance Manual sets out the powers, duties and responsibilities of 

officers in respect of the financial services legislative and regulatory regimes 
relevant to MPF.  Although the Pension Fund is not regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority (FCA) the manual incorporates, where appropriate, best 
practice as set out by the FCA and the codes of other professional bodies.

2.2 The manual is due for review every three years.  The existing Compliance 
Manual was approved at Pensions Committee 24 March 2014.

2.3 The revised Compliance Manual is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

2.4The major changes to the manual are:

Reference Change
3.4 New section on Pensions Boards
4.3.4 New section on The Pensions Regulator
4.4.2 New section on Contract Procedure Rules
5.3 New internally managed investment philosophies added for UK 

equities, European equities and the Catalyst Fund
5.5.7 Updated section for limits of delegated authority
5.6 Updated section for Investment Committee
5.7 Updated section for Investment Contracts
9.3.2 New section for compliance checks on capital calls

Page 143

Agenda Item 12



3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 The Compliance Manual is concerned with the mitigation of risks.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONS
[...]
 UPDATE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 POOLING UPDATE
	6 ACTUARIAL VALUATION
	7 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT
	Appendix

	8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT
	Pensions 2

	9 LGPC CONFERENCE
	10 PLSA LA CONFERENCE
	11 GIFTS & HOSPITALITY DECLARATIONS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 COMPLIANCE MANUAL
	13 IMWP MINUTES 09/02/17
	14 GRWP MINUTES 07/02/17
	16 IMWP MINUTES 09/02/17 EXEMPT MINUTES
	17 GRWP MINUTES 07/02/17 EXEMPT MINUTES
	18 COMPLIANCE MANUAL - APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 21 March 2017

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors AR McLachlan
G Davies
T Jones
B Kenny
D Elderton (for Cllr T Anderson)
W Ward (for Cllr AER Jones)

G Watt
C Povall
P Cleary

Apologies Councillors J Fulham St Helens Council
T Byron, Knowsley Council

Mr P Cleary, Unison

156 COUNCILLOR ANN MCLACHLAN 

The Chair informed the Committee that this would be the last meeting attended by 
Councillor Ann McLachlan as she would be taking up her role as Mayor of Wirral. On 
behalf of the Pensions Committee Councillor Doughty thanked her for her dedicated 
service. Councillor Ann McLachlan responded to Members’ good wishes and wished 
the Committee well for the future.

157 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Warrant Ward declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his employment 
with the Department of Work and Pensions.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

158 MINUTES 



Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 23 January, 2017 be approved as a correct record.

159 AUDIT PLAN 2016-17 

Heather Green, Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton UK, attended the meeting 
and presented the Audit Plan for Merseyside Local Government Pension Scheme 
Year ended 31 March 2017.

Resolved – That;

1. Heather Green be thanked for her presentation on the Audit Report.

2. the Audit Plan be noted.

160 LGPS UPDATE 

A report of the Managing Director Delivery, informed Members of the Fund’s 
response to the recent separate consultations on Pension Scams and the 
Indexation/Equalisation of Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMPs) in Public Service 
pension schemes. 

Fund Officers sought comments and approval from the Chairs of both the Pension 
Committee and Pension Board on the policy perspective within each response, 
before submission to HM Treasury on the appointed deadline dates for each 
consultation. The responses were attached as Appendices to the report.

The report also provided an update on the draft LGPS (Amendment) Regulations and 
the Enterprise Act 2016 Commencement Order.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

161 POOLING UPDATE 

A report of the Managing Director Delivery provided Members with an update on 
pooling arrangements relating to MPF and the Northern Pool. 

At Pensions Committee on 23 January, Members had been advised that, following 
the meeting of Pool representatives with the Minister for Local Government on 19 
December, the Minister’s formal response had just been received.

The Pool had considered the Minister’s letter at a shadow joint committee of the 
Northern Pool.  Copies of this correspondence were attached at appendix 1 to the 
report.

Peter Wallach, Director of Pensions informed the Committee that a workshop on the 
implications of Financial Conduct Authority authorisation would to be held on 28 
March 2017.  Advisors to each Fund, the Chairs and one other member of each 
pensions committee were also invited and Councillor Paul Doughty and Councillor 
Geoffrey Watt would be attending.



Resolved – That the report be noted.

162 ACTUARIAL VALUATION 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Managing Director Delivery that 
informed Members of the triennial actuarial valuation results for the Fund as at 31 
March 2016. The position presented followed in-depth discussions between the Fund 
Actuary (Mercer), officers and constituent employers in relation to the core financial 
and demographic assumptions. 

The statutory purpose of the valuation had been to set a funding plan that struck a 
balance between Fund solvency, long-term cost efficiency of the scheme and 
affordable employer contributions for the financial period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2020.

It was reported that in order to undertake the valuation, the Actuary must have regard 
to the draft funding assumptions and policies adopted by the Fund. These included 
the deficit repair plan and investment strategy.

All contributory policies and statutory statements to support the valuation process 
were covered under separate reports at the Pensions Committee meeting. 

Resolved – That;

1. the officers be congratulated for all their hard work.

2. the valuation basis be approved and the Fund Actuary be authorised to 
certify the final valuation report containing employers’ contributions payable 
for the period 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2020.

163 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

A report of the Managing Director Delivery presented Members with the final version 
of the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) following Committee’s previous 
consideration of the draft assumptions and policy document at its meeting of 15 
November 2016  (minute 131 refers).

As members had been informed, the refinement and finalisation of the FSS had been 
delegated to officers subsequent to the completion of an open consultation process 
with constituent employers. The aim of the consultation had been to encourage 
employer engagement to the process, with a view to implementing a funding plan 
which balanced the Fund’s solvency and long term cost efficiency against affordable 
employer contributions.

An updated draft FSS was attached as Appendix 1 to the report, which following due 
consideration of the comments received, incorporated measures to permit alternative 
phasing patterns for specific financial periods; to align with employer budget 
constraints and provide an easement from the upward pressure on cash 
contributions. 

The 2013 FSS had been updated to incorporate the full suite of discretionary policies 
that impacted on funding and risk management. This action had improved the 



transparency of funding by presenting the individual synergistic policies in one 
document.

Members were advised that subject to member approval of the FSS, the Fund 
Actuary (Mercer) would produce the Rates and Adjustment Certificate confirming the 
individual employer contributions for the financial period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2020.

Resolved – That;

1. Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer and the staff be thanked for their 
work.

2. the Funding Strategy Statement along with the implementation of the 
alternative investment strategies and internal ill health captive insurance 
arrangement be approved.

164 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

A report of the Managing Director Delivery sought approval from Members for the 
draft Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which was attached as an appendix to the 
report.

Approval was also sought for the revised Asset Allocation Strategy included on page 
two of the Investment Strategy Statement.

At Committee in November 2016, Members had considered the implications of the 
new Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 (the “Regulations”) issued by The Department for Local 
Government and Communities (DCLG) and the accompanying guidance in relation to 
the requirement for administering authorities to prepare and maintain an Investment 
Strategy Statement which must be in place no later than 1 April 2017.  

The Investment Strategy Statement would replace the Fund’s Statement of 
Investment Principles.

In relation to paragraph 2.2 e) of the report “e) the authority’s policy on how 
social, environmental or corporate governance considerations are taken into account 
in the selection, non-selection, retention and realisation of investments” Councillor 
Pat Cleary asked when the Committee would receive an update and Peter Wallach 
advised that he was hopeful that a report could be brought to the April meeting of the 
IMWP. Councillor Pat Cleary indicated that Members had not had sight of the letter 
and response relating to fossil fuels and Peter Wallach agreed to make this available 
to Members.  The Chair commented that the Fund was proactive in investing in areas 
such as windfarms and anaerobic digestion and indicated that it would be appropriate 
for Members to receive a brief presentation on what the Fund did invest in at a future 
meeting.

Resolved – That the Investment Strategy Statement and the revised investment 
strategy be approved.

165 LGPC CONFERENCE 



A report of the Managing Director Delivery requested nominations to attend the 
thirteenth Annual LGPS Trustees’ conference organised by the Local Government 
Pensions Committee from 29 to 30 June 2017 in Bournemouth. Members were 
informed that this would be made available to all members of the Pensions 
Committee and they would be contacted by the Head of the Pension Fund’s PA.

Resolved – That;

1. the Annual LGPS Trustees’ conference be made available to all members of 
the Pensions Committee.
2. Members be contacted by Peter Wallach’s PA and indicate their intention to 
attend to her.

166 PLSA LA CONFERENCE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Managing Director Delivery that 
requested nominations for members to attend the Pensions & Lifetime Savings 
(PLSA (formerly NAPF)) Local Authority Conference 2016 to be held in Gloucester 
from 15 May to 17 May 2017. It was noted that this conference clashed with Wirral 
Council’s Annual Council.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

167 GIFTS & HOSPITALITY DECLARATIONS 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Managing Director, Delivery that 
provided Members with a summary of monitoring/training events attended by officers 
of the Fund and details of gifts and hospitality received over the 12 months to 
September 2016. The appendix to the report provided a schedule of declarations 
from October 2015 to December 2016.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

168 COMPLIANCE MANUAL 

Members of the Committee gave consideration to a report of the Managing Director 
Delivery that sought approval of a revised Compliance Manual.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

The Compliance Manual set out the powers, duties and responsibilities of officers in 
respect of the financial services legislative and regulatory regimes relevant to MPF.  
Although the Pension Fund is not regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
the manual incorporated, where appropriate, best practice as set out by the FCA and 
the codes of other professional bodies.

The manual was due for review every three years.  The existing Compliance Manual 
had been approved at Pensions Committee 24 March 2014.



Resolved – That the revised Compliance Manual be approved.

169 IMWP MINUTES 09/02/17 

A report of the Managing Director Delivery provided Members with the minutes of the 
Investment Monitoring Working Party held on 9 February 2017. 

The appendix to this report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

170 GRWP MINUTES 07/02/17 

A report of the Managing Director Delivery provided members with the minutes of the 
Governance & Risk Working Party (GRWP) held 7 February 2017.

An exempt report on the agenda, the minutes of the GRWP, contained exempt 
information.  This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

171 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

172 IMWP MINUTES 09/02/17 EXEMPT MINUTES 

The appendix to the report on IMWP Minutes 09/02/2017 was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

173 GRWP MINUTES 07/02/17 EXEMPT MINUTES 

The appendix to the report on GRWP Minutes 07/02/2017 was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

174 COMPLIANCE MANUAL - APPENDIX 

The appendix to the report on Compliance Manual was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.


